## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

## RESOLUTION NO. RES-20-0144

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT, AND ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO, WITH SYSTEM INNOVATORS, A DIVISION OF N. HARRIS COMPUTER CORPORATION, WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS, TO PROVIDE SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES FOR INOVAH, THE CITY'S CASHIERING SYSTEM, IN A TOTAL ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF \$126,000 FOR A ONE-YEAR TERM, WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOR AS LONG AS THE CITY CONTINUES TO USE THE INOVAH SOFTWARE

WHEREAS, on September 30, 1999, City Council awarded a contract to System Innovators to purchase and implement iNovah, the City's cashiering system; and WHEREAS, on August 15, 2006, City Council authorized an upgrade to the

iNovah software, migrating to the latest web-based technology; and

WHEREAS, System Innovators is the creator of the iNovah software, and no other vendor is able to provide licensing or support for this software and as such is the most cost-effective provider and offers the best value for the products and services desired; and

WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary expenditure of public funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows: